the remaining capital achieved in 3.4 years from the start of commercial production.

1.16.1 Sensitivity Analysis

The  economic  model  was  subjected  to  a  sensitivity  analysis  to  determine  the  effects  of  changing  metal  prices,  and  changes  in  operating  and  capital  cost
assumptions, on the Project financial returns, as shown on Table 1-5 and Table 1-6.

2018 Final Report Page 1-19

SKOURIES PROJECT, GREECE

TECHNICAL REPORT

The sensitivity analysis shows that when evaluated at the current reserve metal prices used in preparation of this report, namely US$1,200/oz Au and US$ 2.50/lb
Cu, the after tax IRR is 17.4% and the NPV is improved to US$669 M using the same 5% discount rate and the payback period is 3.9 years.

The sensitivity analysis shows that the Project is also robust when evaluated using lower metal price assumptions, or higher operating and capital costs. The Project
continues to develop net positive cash flows and positive net present value at metal prices of US$1,100/oz Au and US$2.3/lb Cu, or with operating and capital cost
increased by 15% individually.

Table 1-5: Metal Price Sensitivity Analysis

  Sensitivity Ranges

Parameters Units -15% -7.5%* Project
Case +7.5% +15%

Gold Price US$/oz 1,100 1,200 1,300 1,400 1,500
Copper Price US$/lb 2.30 2.50 2.75 3.00 3.20

Results (after Tax)

NPV 0% US$ M 994 1,418 1,864 2,332 2,700
NPV 5% US$ M 421 668 925 1,197 1,411
NPV 8% US$ M 221 407 603 809 972
IRR % % 13.4 17.4 21.2 25.0 28.0

Payback period yrs 4.7 3.9 3.4 3.0 2.7
Taxation US$ M 348 510 686 873 1,022
Royalties US$ M 49 54 96 104 178

*Reserve Case Metal Prices

2018 Final Report Page 1-20

SKOURIES PROJECT, GREECE

TECHNICAL REPORT

Table 1-6: Capital and Operating Costs Sensitivity Analysis

  Sensitivity Ranges
Parameter Units -15% Project Case 15%

LOM Capex* US$ M 1,237 1,447 1,657
Results (after Tax)

NPV 0% US$ M 2,021 1,864 1,706
NPV 5% US$ M 1,056 925 795
NPV 8% US$ M 722 603 484

IRR % 26.0 21.2 17.5

LOM Operating Costs US$/t ore 18.1 21.3 24.5
Results (after Tax)

NPV 0% US$ M 2,222 1,864 1,502
NPV 5% US$ M 1,120 925 730
NPV 8% US$ M 746 603 460

IRR % 23.6 21.2 18.7
*Excluding Pre-production Metal Sales

1.17 OTHER RELEVANT DATA AND INFORMATION

The Skouries Project has been under construction since 2012 and the capital costs incurred to date are sunk costs and are not included in the capital cost estimate.
The sunk costs are used in the economic evaluation, as they form a portion of depreciable assets used to estimate net earnings and tax payable.

Hellas Gold will submit revised technical studies for the mine, waste management and water management facilities. Following approval of the revised technical
study Hellas Gold must apply for revised electrical mechanical installation permit and the construction permit.

[…]

Hellas Gold is the 100% owner of the Kassandra mines, which includes the Skouries Project. Eldorado owns a 95% interest in Hellas Gold, with the remaining 5%
held by Aktor Enterprises Ltd., a Greek construction firm.

All data provided in this report is shown at the 100% ownership level.

22.9 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

The economic model was subjected to a sensitivity analysis to determine the effects of changing metal prices, and changes in operating and capital assumption, on
the Project financial returns. As shown on Table 22-14 and Table 22-15.

The test  of economic extraction for the Skouries mineral  reserves is  demonstrated by means of this sensitivity analysis.  At the mineral  reserve metals  prices of
US$1,200/oz Au and US$2.50/lb Cu the Project shows strong positive economics. The after tax IRR is 17.4 % and the NPV is estimated to be US$669 M using the
5% discount rate, with a calculated payback period of 3.9 years.

The sensitivity analysis also shows that the Project is also robust when evaluated using lower metal price assumptions, or higher operating and capital costs. The
Project continues to develop net positive cash flows and positive net present value at metal prices of US$1,100/oz Au and US$2.30/lb Cu, or with operating and
capital cost increased by 15% individually.

2018 Final Report  Page 22-11

SKOURIES PROJECT, GREECE

TECHNICAL REPORT

Table 22-14: Metal Price Sensitivity Analysis

  Sensitivity Ranges
Parameters Units -15% -7.5%* Project Case +7.5% +15%
Gold Price US$/oz 1,100 1,200 1,300 1,400 1,500

Copper Price US$/lb 2.30 2.50 2.75 3.00 3.20

Results (after Tax)
NPV 0% US$ M 994 1,418 1,864 2,332 2,700
NPV 5% US$ M 421 668 925 1,197 1,411
NPV 8% US$ M 221 407 603 809 972
IRR % % 13.4 17.4 21.2 25.0 28.0

Payback period yrs 4.7 3.9 3.4 3.0 2.7
Taxation US$ M 348 510 686 873 1,022
Royalties US$ M 49 54 96 104 178

*Reserve Case Metal Prices

Table 22-15: Capex and Opex Sensitivity Analysis

  Sensitivity Ranges
Parameter Units -15% Project Case 15%

LOM Capex* US$ M 1,237 1,447 1,657
Results (after Tax)

NPV 0% US$ M 2,021 1,864 1,706
NPV 5% US$ M 1,056 925 795
NPV 8% US$ M 722 603 484

IRR % 26.0 21.2 17.5

LOM Operating Costs US$/t ore 18.1 21.3 24.5
Results (after Tax)

NPV 0% US$ M 2,222 1,864 1,502
NPV 5% US$ M 1,120 925 730
NPV 8% US$ M 746 603 460

IRR % 23.6 21.2 18.7
*Excluding Pre-production Metal Sales

2018 Final Report  Page 22-12

SKOURIES PROJECT, GREECE

TECHNICAL REPORT

SECTION • 23 ADJACENT PROPERTIES

Not applicable.

2018 Final Report Page 23-1

SKOURIES PROJECT, GREECE

TECHNICAL REPORT

SECTION • 24 OTHER RELEVANT DATA AND INFORMATION

24.1 ECONOMICS

The Skouries Project has been under construction since 2012 and the capital costs incurred to date are sunk costs and are not included in the capital cost estimate.
The sunk costs  are used in the economic evaluation described in Section 22,  as  they form a portion of depreciable  assets  used to estimate  net  earnings and tax
payable.

The sunk capital costs estimated up until the end of the 4 rd Quarter of 2017 are estimated at US$434.5 M. These costs are used in the estimate of depreciation and